Balance at December 31, 2019  22,509  P   3  P   42,568  P   2,193 )(  P   13,719 )(  P   485  P   3,130  P   29,979  P   82,762  P

Balance at January 1, 2018

As previously reported  17,152  P   3  P   31,524  P   1,974  P   12,042 )(  P   431  P   -   27,887  P   66,929  P

Effect of merger  -   -   1,188   -   1,188 )(   -   -   -   -

Effect of adoption of PFRS 9 2  -   -   -   456   -   -   1,793   4,179 )(   1,930 )(

As restated  17,152   3   32,712   2,430   13,230 )(   431   1,793   23,708   64,999

Transactions with owners: 23

Issuance of common shares during the year  5,357   -   9,426   -   -   -   -   -   14,783

Cash dividends  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   863 )(   863 )(

Total transactions with owners  5,357   -   9,426   -   -   -   -   863 )(   13,920

Net profit for the year  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4,320   4,320

Other comprehensive loss 23  -   -   -   2,164 )(   -   -   -   -   2,164 )(

General loan loss appropriation  -   -   -   -   -   -   794   794 )(   -

Transfer from surplus to reserve for trust business  -   -   -   -   -   23   -   23 )(   -

 -   -   -   2,164 )(   -   23   794   3,503   2,156

Balance at December 31, 2018  22,509  P   3  P   42,138  P   266  P   13,230 )(  P   454  P   2,587  P   26,348  P   81,075  P

Balance at January 1, 2017

As previously reported  13,999  P   3  P   22,635  P   621  P   -   378  P   -   24,401  P   62,037  P

Effect of merger  3,153   -   8,889   -   12,042 )(   -   -   -   -

As restated  17,152   3   31,524   621   12,042 )(   378   -   24,401   62,037

Transaction with owners - 23

 Cash dividends  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   773 )(   773 )(

Net profit for the year  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4,308   4,308

Other comprehensive income 23  -   -   -   1,357   -   -   -   -   1,357

Transfer of fair value gains on financial assets

at FVOCI to surplus 10, 23  -   -   -   4 )(   -   -   -   4   -

Transfer from surplus to reserve for trust business 27  -   -   -   -   -   53   -   53 )(   -

 -   -   -   1,353   -   53   -   4,259   5,665

Balance at December 31, 2017  17,152  P   3  P   31,524  P   1,974  P   12,042 )(  P   431  P   -   27,887  P   66,929  P

- 2 -

PARENT COMPANY

See Notes to Financial Statements.

P

PP

P

2018 2017

(As restated - (As restated -

Notes 2019 2018 2017 2019 see Note 34) see Note 34)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax  6,663  P   5,193  P   5,151  P   6,532  P   5,057  P   5,036  P